Deferred taxation liabilities (1,714) 243 (1,471) – (1,471)

Other assets/liabilities 115,937 –  115,937 – 115,937

Net assets 267,165 (11,437)  255,728 – 255,728

Share capital 39,826 – 39,826 – 39,826

Retained profits 147,854 (4,933)  142,921 – 142,921

Asset revaluation reserve 9,099 (6,504) 2,595 – 2,595

Other reserves 70,386 – 70,386 – 70,386

Total equity 267,165 (11,437)  255,728 – 255,728

Note: The amounts represent adjustments to comparative figures for 2005 arising from (i) recognition of deferred taxation in

respect of revalued investment properties in accordance with HK(SIC) INT–21 and (ii) reclassification of leasehold

interests in land to prepaid land lease payments under operating leases according to HKAS 17. These changes of

accounting policies have been applied retrospectively.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2006
R

IS
IN

G
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
 H

O
LD

IN
G

S
 LIM

IT
E

D

As at 31st March, 2006

5. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st April, 2004 are

summarized below:

As

originally stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 39,826 – 39,826

Retained profits 126,401 (1,406) 124,995

Asset revaluation reserve 1,631 (1,631) –

Other reserves 101,921 – 101,921

Total equity 269,779 (3,037) 266,742

6. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Revenue recognition:

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the

revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

a) on the sale of goods, when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the

buyer, provided that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to the degree usually

associated with ownership, nor effective control over the goods sold;

b) rental income, on a time proportion basis over the lease terms;

c) interest income, on an accrual basis using the effective interest method by applying the rate that

[…]

and has remaining lease term of two years (2005: three years).

At the balance sheet date, the future minimum lease payments under finance lease and their present value

were as follows:

Group

Present Present

value of value of

Minimum Minimum minimum minimum

lease lease lease lease

payments payments payments payments

2006 2005 2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts payable:

Within one year 10 15 10 15

After one year but within two years – 10 – 10

Total minimum finance

lease payments 10 25 10 25

Future finance charges – –

Total net finance lease payables 10 25

Portion classified as current liabilities (10) (15)

Long term portion – 10

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2006
R

I S
I N

G
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
 H

O
LD

I N
G

S
 LI M

I T
E

D

As at 31st March, 2006

32. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised and movements thereon during the

current and prior years:

Deferred tax liabilities:

Group

Accelerated

tax Revaluation

depreciation of properties Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st April, 2004

– as previously reported 48 – 48

– prior year adjustment – (368) (368)

– as restated 48 (368) (320)

Charged to consolidated profit and loss account 352 888 1,240

Charged to equity – 551 551

At 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005 400 1,071 1,471

Charged to consolidated profit and loss account 90 793 883

At 31st March, 2006 490 1,864 2,354

There was no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by the Company to its

shareholders.

The Group has unrecognised tax losses of approximately HK$63,779 (2005: HK$4,060,000), which subject to

approval from the Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department, can be carried forward to offset against future

taxable income with no expiry date.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2006
R

IS
IN

G
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
 H

O
LD

IN
G

S
 LIM

IT
E

D

As at 31st March, 2006

33. SHARE CAPITAL
Share

Number of

shares of

HK$0.10 each Amount

HK$’000